

**IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF IOWA
NO. 19-0267**

**STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee**

vs.

**JASMAINE R. WARREN,
Defendant-Appellant.**

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR POLK COUNTY,
HONORABLE SCOTT ROSENBERG**

DEFENDANT/APPELLANT'S FINAL REPLY BRIEF

Gina Messamer
Parrish Kruidenier Dunn
Boles Gribble Gentry
Brown & Bergmann L.L.P.
2910 Grand Avenue
Des Moines, Iowa 50312
Telephone: (515) 284-5737
Facsimile: (515) 284-1704
Email: gmessamer@parrishlaw.com
ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT/APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

ARGUMENT 4

 I. Iowa Code § 814.28 does not apply to this pending appeal..... 4

 A. Legislative intent renders changes to Iowa Code § 814.7 prospective only 5

 B. Iowa Code § 814.28 applies prospectively only because it eliminates a remedy and thus is a substantive change..... 7

 C. Iowa Code § 4.13(1) prohibits the enactment of Iowa Code § 814.28 from applying to Warren’s pending appeal..... 9

 D. The plain language of Iowa Code § 814.28 does not apply to this case 11

 II. Warren must be granted a new trial as the remedy 12

 III. Iowa Code § 814.7 does not apply to this pending appeal ... 13

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitution/Code/Legislation

Iowa Const. art. III, § 26 5
Iowa Code § 4.5 6
Iowa Code § 4.13(1) 9–10
Iowa Code § 814.7 13–14
Iowa Code § 814.28 *passim*
Iowa Code § 901C.3(7) 6
Iowa R. of Evid. 5.1101 12
S.F. 589, 88th GA, § 32 (2019) 5, 6

Cases

Anderson Fin. Servs., LLC v. Miller, 769 N.W.2d 575 (Iowa 2009)
..... 8
Baldwin v. City of Waterloo, 372 N.W.2d 486 (Iowa 1985) 7
Eldridge City Utilities v. Iowa State Commerce Commission, 303
N.W.2d 167 (Iowa 1981) 10
Kay-Decker v. Iowa State Bd. of Tax Rev., 857 N.W.2d 216 (Iowa 2014)
..... 11
Hawkeye Land Co. v. Iowa Utilities Bd., 847 N.W.2d 199 (Iowa 2014)
..... 11
Iowa Beta Chapter of Phi Delta Theta Fraternity v. State, Univ. of Iowa,
763 N.W.2d 250 (Iowa 2009) 8
In re Marriage of Williams, 595 N.W.2d 126 (Iowa 1999) 6
Moose v. Rich, 253 N.W.2d 565 (Iowa 1977) 8
Staff Mgmt. v. Jimenez, 839 N.W.2d 640 (Iowa 2013) 7
State v. Harrison, 914 N.W.2d 178 (Iowa 2018) 7
State v. Myers, 924 N.W.2d 823 (Iowa 2019) 12–13
Turner v. Limbrecht, 246 N.W.2d 330 (Iowa 1976) 5–7

Other Authority

Black's Law Dictionary 1368 (Revised 4th Ed. 1968) 10
